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4IC RETAIL TRADE 
NOVEMBER, 1953 

November sales of Canadian retailers are estimated'-' 

at $1,001,648,000, a decline of 0.5% from November 1952, 

and an 8.016 drop from October of this year. This represents 

the first month since the end of World War II that retail sales 

have recorded a decrease from the same month of the preced-

ing year. Cumulative sales for the first eleven months of this 

year stand at $10,921,986,000,4,80/4 above salesrealizeddur-

ing the same period of last year. 

TOTAL RETAIL TRADE IN CANADA 

% Change 
Period 1952 1953 1953/1952 

000 sloop 

Jan. to Sept...... 8,379,795 8,831,959 + 5.4 
October 	......... 1,032,253 1,088,379 + 5.4 
November 	....... 1,006,888 1,001,648 - 	0.5 

TOTAL 10,418,936 10,921,986 + 4.8 

November declines 

were reported by retail 

merchants in the Atlantic 

Provinces (4.676), Al-

berta (6. 176) and British 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



a. 

Co.lumbia (2. 9%).  These reductions were partially off8et in the 

Canada total by increases in Quebec (0.3 0/6), Ontario (1.3 016), 

Manitoba (0.61o) and Saskatchewan (1. 116). 

Ten retail trades indicated lower sales this November 

than last, while another ten, as well as the residual group 

"all others", showed increased volume. The most significant 

percentage decreases were those reported by men's clothing 

stores (8.17o), motor vehicle dealers (6.51o) and family c]oth-

ing stores (6. 0%),  while among the trades enjoying increases 

the most notable were lumber and building material dealers 

(11.00/6), and garages and filling stations (8.816). 

Department store sales during November amounted 

to $112,649,000, a 2.6% increase over a year earlier, while 

inventories at October 31 are estimated at $270,465,000, 

20.010 above the retail value of department store stocks at 

October 31, 1952. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to November 1953 over January to November 1952 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery & Combination 	+ 3.9 
Family Clothing .........+ 0.1 
Women's Clothing ........+ 3.1 
Shoe ....................+ 2.4 
Lumber & Building Material + 11.5 
Furniture ...............+ 4,0 
Appliance & Radio .... .....+ 11.4 
Restaurant ..............- 2.1 
Drug....................+ 3.1 
Jewellery ...............+ 5.3 

+9.1 + 1.2 
-1.9 + 0.5 
+4.7 + 2.6 
+4.4 + 1.4 
+ 9.9 + 12.0 
+3.4 + 4.2 
+ 2.6 + 13.7 
- 	1.5 - 2.1 
+3.9 + 3.0 
+6.1 + 5.0 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

NOVEMB1R, 1953 
(in thousands of dollars) 

, J 	Kind of Business or Store 	All Stores 	j 	Chain 	I Independent 	I All Stores 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 

Canada Atlantic 

1,001,648 172,302 829,346 80,417 

Grocery and Combination ................. 169,047 63,276 105,771 15,779 . 
608 12,680 (b) 

General ................................................................43,778 

. 

. 

12,649 
2,963 40,815 8,443 

I) epartment 	.................................. - 112,649 8,936 
Meat ............................................13,287 

Variety ........................................ 16,369 3,074 1,966 
Motor Vehicle ................................ 155,006 

. 

1,632 153,374 11,563 
Garage & Filling Station ................ .. 

.19,443 

42,203 265 41,938 3,300 
19,416 2,585 16,831 1,055 Men's 	Clothing .............................. 
19,404 3,164 16,240 2,673 
16,997 3,753 13,244 933 

3,572 6,290 562 
20,978 1,307 19,671 1,261 

Family Clothing ............................. 

Shoe ............................................9,862 
Hardware ...................................... 

38,755 10,254 28,501 1,306 

Women's Clothing ........................... 

Furniture ..................................... 15,559 3,668 11,891 975 
Lumber & Building Material .............. 

25,347 4,666 20,681 (b) Appliance & Radio..........................
Restaurant ................................... 36,683 

.. 

2,364 34,318 1,498 
Fuel 	................................................................... .21,388 430 20,959 1,700 
Drug ........................................... 2,714 18,706 1,372 
Jewellery ..................................... 

...21,420 
10,458 3,680 6,778 581 
8,366 

.. 
1,296 7,070 (b) Tobacco .........................................

All 	Others .................................... 18 .1,602. 43,736 137,865 14,630 

Manitoba 	 Saskatchewan 

23 
	

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............ 

Grocery & Combination ................... 7,668 2,607 5,061 7,138 
Meat 	........................................... 458 - 458 777 
General ............................................................... 278 3,586 5,898 
Department ................................... 10,935 

.3,864 
- 10,935 6,757 

.542 517 25 805 
(a) (a) 14,816 
(a) (a) (b) 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. 730 91 639 925 
Family Clothing ............................ 858 (a) (a) 950 
Women's Clothing .......................... 413 157 257 725 

301 

.. 

59 242 (b) 
Hardware ................................ 	... 1,192 (a) (a) 2,417 

Variety 	.......................................... 

Lumber & Building Material 3,743 1,118 2,626 5,596 

Motor Vehicle .................................9,883 
Garage & Filling Station ...................2,176 

297 - 297 (b) 
Appliance & Radio ......................... 

... 

... 

(b) (b) (b) 

Shoe .............................................. 

Restaurant ................................... 

... 

2,022 118 1,905 2,547 

... 

- 677 643 

Furniture ........................................ 

Drug........................................... 

...(b) 

1,278 (a) (a) 1,412 
Fuel ........... ......................................................677 

Jewellery ..................................... 

.. 

(a) (a) (b) ..(b) 
(a) (a) () Tobacco ........................................(b) 

All 	Others .................................... 9 ..,490 - 	1,96 - 	7,528 10042 

(a)Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 

(b) Not availible 
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ist1mated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Proviices and Kinds of Business 

NOVF4BER, 1953 
On thousands of dollars) 

Chain Independent Al!Stores Chain [Independent All Stores Chain Independent 

Provinces Quebec Ontario 

12,204. 68,213 235,596 35,057 200,539 383,052 79,046 304,006 1 

2,325 13,454 47,874 13,380 34,494 65,932 35,019 30,913 2 
(b) (b) 3,364 - 3,364 5,150 480 4 1670 3 

466 7,978 8,160 681 7,478 7,475 525 6,950 4 
- 8,936 19,377 - 19,377 39,033 - 39,033 5 

1,748 218 4,989 3,944 1,045 8,862 7,781 1,082 6 
(a) (a) 31,827 (a) (a) 55,954 520 55,434 7 
(a) (a) 8,980 (a) (a) 18,055 (a) (a) 8 
(a) (a) 4,719 341 4,378 9,164 1,723 7,441 9 

244 2,429 6,799 1,725 5,074 6,068 920 5,148 10 
146 787 4,04.9 814 3,235 7,279 1,667 5,611 11 

(a) (a) 2,843 928 1,916 4,524 2,093 2,431 12 
(a) (a) 4,492 736 3,757 7,283 286 6,996 13 
- 1,306 6,089 (a) (a) 13,374 1,729 11,645 14 

(a) (a) 5,679 1,831 3,849 6,366 1,413 4,953 15 
(b) (b) (b) (b) (b) 12,992 1,743 11,249 16 
(a) (a) 10,459 653 9,806 13,423 1,018 12,405 17 
- 1,700 5,525 - 5,525 10,919 430 10,489 18 
130 1,242 4,276 350 3,927 9,339 1,334 8,005 19 
170 411 1,818 646 1,172 5,113 1,659 3,454 20 

(a) (a) 1,875 388 1,487 5,555 (a) (a) 21 
9 0 032 6,700 41,506 71,192 1 	18,145 53,04.7 22 

Saskatchewan Alberta British Colunthia 

9,870 55,879 79,674 12,630 67,044 98,664 16,006 82,658 23 

1,800 5038 9,610 3,132 6,478 15,046 5,012 10,034 24 
(a) (a) 1,191 (a) (a) 1,755 (a) (a) 25 
(a) (a) 5,041 (a) (a) 4,898 (a) (a) 26 
- 6,757 10,945 - 10,945 16,666 - 16,666 27 
665 140 1,180 922 258 1,098 794 305 28 

(a) (a) 13,619 (a) (a) 17,344 (a) (a) 29 
(b) (b) 3,621 - 3,621 4,236 (a) (a) 30 
(a) (a) 1,566 194 1,3 7 2 1,258 (a) (a) 31 
(a) (a) 1,195 (a) (a) 862 (a) (a) 32 

188 537 1,570 262 1,308 2,029 520 1,509 33 
(a) (a) 517 132 385 810 154 656 34 
- 2,417 2,568 (a) (a) 1,765 (a) (a) 35 

3,852 1,743 5,603 2,929 2,675 3,044 (a) (a) 36 
(b) (b) 1,012 - 1,012 950 (a) (a) 37 
(b) (b) (b) (b) (b) 2,373 439 1,934 38 
(a) (a) 3,000 66 2,934 3,733 456 3,276 39 
- 643 (b) (b) (b) 1,859 - 1,859 40 

(a) (a) 1,550 253 1,297 2,192 517 1,676 41 
(a) (a) (b) (b) (b) 1,201 546 655 42 
(a) (a) (b) (a) (a) 392 (a) (a) 43 
2,273 8,068_,50 3,404 9,186 15,153 5,653 9,50044 



6 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

Noveniber 1953 Over Novenber 1952 

KINI) OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA pAtlantic 
 Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTAL. ALL TRADES .......... - 	0.5 - 	4.6 + 	0.3 + 	1.3 0.6 + 1.1 - 	6.1 - 	2.9 

- 	0.5 - 	3.7 + 	0.3 + 	1.0 - 	2.5 + 2.1 - 	1.0 - 	5.4 

1eat .................................................... ..- 	4.7 (b) + 	2.2 - 	8.7 - 	1.3 - 6.0 - 	6.0 - 	4.6 

lieneral .............................................. .- 	4.7 - 	7.3 + 	6.3 - 	3.6 - 10.3 - 4.1 - 	9.4 - 	8.7 

Department 	.................................... + 	2.6 

.. 

+ 	0.1 + 	2.6 + 	5.2 - 	1.4 + 7.6 + 	0.6 + 	0.3 

'.'ariety .............................................. + 	0.6 - 	5.1 - 	0.5 + 	2.3 + 	2.8 + 5.8 + 	1.0 - 	1.4 

\lotor Vehicle ................................ - 	6.5 

. 

+ 	0.2 - 	6.9 - 	5.5 + 15.3 - 8.5 - 26.0 - 	2.0 

Darage & Filling Station 

.. 

8.8 + 	6.9 + 	8.7 + 10.4 + 	5.1 (b) + 	9.5 + 	7.5 

\1ens 	Clothing .............................. - 	8.1 - 14.9 - 	6.4 - 	4.2 - 17.5 - 2.6 - 16.7 - 19.9 

Pamily 	Clothing 	.......................... - 	6.0 

.. 

- 	8.6 - 	7.2 - 	0.7 - 12.1 - 7.0 - 	7.7 - 13.6 

irocery & Combination.............. 

- 	4.8 - 	1.2 - 	5.9 - 	3.5 - 	1.2 44.7 + 	6.9 - 13.1 

hoe .................................................... .- 	2.0 

.. 

- 	9.2 + 	0.2 0.1 - 	9.6 (b) - 	9.1 - 	5.7 

Nomen's 	Clothing.......................... 

+ 	3.2 3.9 + 	8.4 + 	1.7 - 	0.3 +12.3 + 	4.6 - 	7.8 lardware 	......................................... 

Lumber & Building Material + 11.0 - 11.3 10.4 4  14.7 + 	7.0 +23.1 + 	7.6 + 	0.8 

H'urniture .......................................... .- 	2.5 

.. 

- 13.3 + 	8.8 - 	3.2 - 22.7 (b) - 22.2 - 	7.4 

'\ppliance and Radio .................. + 	3.1 (b) (b) + 11.2 (b) (b) (b) - 14.9 

- 	4.2 - 	6.0 - 	5.6 - 	2.3 - 11.0 +11.1 13.8 - 	2.5 estaurant 	....................................... 

Fuel + 	2.3 - 22.8 - 10.6 + 17.9 - 	6.2 +17.3 (b) - 	3.3 

+ 	0.7 

. 

- 	2.4 - 	0.5 + 	0.3 + 	0.2 + 6.6 + 	3.3 + 	1.8 

+ 	2.3 

. 

3.2 + 	8.0 + 	2.0 (b) (b) (b) + 	0.2 

Drug..................................................... 

Jewellery 	......................................... 

+ 	2.1 (b) + 10.6 + 	0.5 (b) (b) (b) - 	7.8 [obacco............................................. 

U] 	Others......................................... + 	1.4 - 	7.4 + 	3.5 + 	1.3 + 	2.6 + 5.7 + 	1.7 + 	0.6 

(b) Not available 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to November 1953 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Coiwnbja 

L0,921,986 900 0494 2 9 518,219 4,152,003 611,905 750,366 882,109 1,106,956 

Grocery&Conibination .................... 1,927,407 197 020 
(b5 

553,407 738,617 88,602 78,163 
7,657 

107,482 
13,112 

174,122 
19,814 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. 

Meat ............................................ 
.

152,503 40,149 59,630 5,340 
481,056 97,434 83,436 87,240 42,123 64 0 120 55,536 51,173 General .......................................... 	.............. 
886,473 

. 

68,051 157,427 293,962  85,000 51,590 88,985 141,464 Department ....................................
Variety .............. 194,484 19,453 52,643 81,457 4,665 6,657 10,053 10,553 
Motor Vehicle ................................ .2,144,729 159,283 422,662 793,639 126,508 205 2 872 197,624 239,145 
Garage&FillingStation .................. 500,999 38,378 96,610 213,060 22,401 30,828 52,009 47,717 
Men'sClothing ............................... 172,114 11,079 45,353 75 0 832 5,468 7,466 13,523 13,395 
Family Clothing............... .176,524 24,987 64,287 51,738 7,151 7 9 992 10,767 9 2 602 
Women's Clothing ........................... 182,196 8,979 45,515 76,494 5,415 7,727 15,801 22,362 

103,484 
. 

7,235 31,093 44,353 3,271 (b) 5,027 9,646 Shoe............................................. 
Hardware....................................... 222,510 12,974 47,762 78,276 11,863 24,785 26,037 20,816 

391,095 14,430 67,765 136,420 39,657 47,889 53,225 31,713 
Furniture.......................... 165,079 9,185 59,538 70,319 (b) (b) 99864 10,383 
Appliance & Radio ........................ .. 246,429 (b) (b) 123,614 (b) (b) (b) 24,874 

410,938 20,280 99,048 157,085 22,439 27,488 36,233 48,366 Restaurant 	.................................... 
Fuel .......................................... .................. 195,815 14,243 54,969 101,233 6,499 5,482 (b) 12 0 968 

Lumber & Building Material ..... .......... 

Drug................... 243,989 16 2 104 49,094 105,65 15,379 14,772 17,901 25,064 
93,982 5 443 

(b) 
20,012 42,435 (b) 

(b) 
(b) 
(b) 

(b) 
(b) 

10,945 
4,727 84,482  20,832 52,764 

Jewellery ......................................
Tobacco........................................
AllOthers ..................................... 1,955,698 167001 461,879 768,177 97,750 138,700 143,708 178,187 

(b) Not available 



8 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to November 1953 Over January to November 1952 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA tt1Cs  e  Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

TOTAL, ALL TR.DES .......... + 4.8 ' 	2.8 + 4.7 + 5.5 + 5.2 + 8.1 + 3.7 + 2.9 

Grocery & Combination ............. 

. 

.+ 3.9 + 	2.3 + 3.5 + 5.3 + 3.0 + 6.9 + 4.3 + 0.1 

Meat .................................................... + 2.5 (b) + 3 , 5 + 3.7 - 2.2 + 5.7 - 0.7 + 0.2 

General............................................ - 2.5 - 	3.5 - 6.2 - 3.7 - 2.4 + 2.9 - 0.2 - 0.9 

+ 3.5 - 	1.2 + 3.8 + 2.6 + 1.6 + 7.2 + 7.1 + 5.0 

Variety............................................... +  

. 

5.3 + 	5.1 + 4.5 + 4.6 + 5.5 + 8.7 + 9.7 + 9.0 

+  8.5 + 10.5 + 9.6 + 9.7 + 12.7 + 10.7 - 1.8 + 6.8 Motor Vehicle.................................

Garage & Filling Station 7.9 + 	2.7 + 9.1 + 6.6 + 3.4 + 13.9 + 12.6 + 9.4 

Department 	..................................... 

Men's 	Clothing............................... -  3.0 - 	2.]. - 0.7 - 5.0 - 2.5 + 2.5 (c) - 5.3 

+ 0.1 - 	1.9 - 0.8 + 1.3 - 1.7 + 4.7 + 5.3 - 2.1 

+  3.1 + 	3.9 + 1.9 + 1.5 + 6.6 + 5.4 + 17.0 + 0.4 Women's 	Clothing......................... 

Shoe..................................................... +  2.4 + 	1.8 + 1.5 + 2.5 + 0.3 (b) + 5,3 + 3.4 

+ 6.5 + 	3.3 + 9.9 + 4.6 + 2.4 + 12.0 + 6.1 + 5.6 

Lumber & Building Material + 11.5 + 	3.8 + 18.0 + 10.3 + 98 + 16.2 + 11.1 + 4.1 

+  4.0 - 13.0 + 7.0 + 5.4 (b) (b) (c) + 0.2 

Family Clothing 	........................... 

+  11.4 (b) (b) + 19.2 (b) (b) (b) - 11.0 

Restaurant 	....................................... - 2.1 - 	1.0 - 5.7 - 2.1 - 2.7 + 10.5 - 3.3 - 0.1 

Hardware 	......................................... 

-  7.2 - 10.3 - 8.4. - 6.2 - 0.4 9  11.7 (b) - 14.0 

Furniture........................................... 

Appliance and Radio................... 

+  3.1- 1.0 + 3.3 + 2.8 + 5.3 9 7.2 + 4.6 + 2.5 

F uel.................................................... 

Drug..................................................... 

9  53 + 	2.8 + 8.6 + 4.8 (b) (b) (b) + 4.1 Jewellery 	......................................... 

+  6.i (b) + 4,7 + 8.7 (b) (b) (b) - 4.6 Tobacco............................................. 

All 	Others ........................................  .+ 6.2 + 	6.6 + 6.7 + 6.6 + 8.0 + 43 + 5,3 + 3 ,  

(b) Not available (c) Unchanged 



Percentage Changes In Retail Trade- By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 9 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

November 1953 Over October 1953 

KIND OF BUS114ESS OR STORE CANADA Atlantic  
Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

% 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .......... - 	8.0- 7.1 - 	5.7 - 	7.7- 9.0 - 14.6 -10.9 - 	7.0 

Grocery & Combination ............. - 11.8 - 10.3 - 13.2 - 10.1 - 15.0 - 15.1 - 13.4 - 11.9 

Meat .................................................... - 16.4 (b) - 14.7 - 18.2 - 27.9 - 15.8 - 20.9 - 12.5 

General 	. ......... ...................... - 	8.1- 8.1 - 	0.6 - 	7.2-11.2 -17.5 -16.3 + 	5 , 3 

Department 	..................................... .+ 15.8 

. 

. 

+ 20.7 + 10.1 + 23.7 + 17.8 + 11.4 + 10.3 + 	7.9 

Variety ............................................... - 	0.9 - 	0.9 - 	9.1 + 	1.0 + 	5.9 + 13.4 + 	9.1 + 	2.3 

Motor Vehicle ................................ - 15.0 - 	4.2 6.9 - 18.8 - 24.7 - 14.4 - 19.0 - 12.9 

- 14.9 

. 

- 14.7 - 	4.1 - 13.9 - 	9.9 (b) - 29.3 - 	5.8 

+ 	5.5 - 	6.3 + 	2.4 + 11.4 4 27.0 - 	6.0 + 	1.8 - 	6.5 

Garage & Filling Station ......... 

- 	2.2 - 	4.1 - 	6.6 + 	7.5 + 	1.8 - 12.4 - 	8.6 - 	4.5 

Men's 	Clothing............................... 

14.3 + 12.0 2.0 - 12.0 - 39.3 34.4 37.0 - 13.0 

Shoe..................................................... - 	2.5 -15.9 + 	0.1 ' 	1.4 (b) (b) - 	2.6 -10.0 

Hardware 	......................................... - 10.7 - 	7.6 - 12.4 - 	9.5 - 14.4 - 	5.6 - 13.0 - 17.2 

Family Clothing 	........................... 

Lumber&BuildingMaterial - 13.7 -16.6 - 18.9 -14.1 -20.4 - 	7.0 - 	7.7 -12.2 

- 	6.9 3.0 - 	2.9 - 	9.5 (b) (b) - 	8.4 - 	8.6 

Women's Clothing......................... 

+ 	0.8 (b) (b) + 	0.3 (b) (b) (b) + 	1.8 

- 12.3 - 10.2 - 10.5 15.7 - 13.8 - 	8.2 - 	3.3 - 13.6 

Fuel .......... - 	6.5 + 	4.7 - 13.1 - 	7.2 - 	6.2 - 	3.3 (b) + 10.3 

Furniture........................................... 

Appliance and Radio................... 

Restaurant 	....................................... 

-11.7 -16.0 - 	8.1 - 12.9 -12.1 -10.9 -16.1 - 	7.5 Drug ............................................. ........ 

Jewellery 	......................................... + 	3.4 + 	6.8 - 	5.9 + 	6.1 (b) (b) (b) + 11.3 

+ 	2.9 (b) - 	2.0 + 	5.7 (b) (ID) (b) (b) Tobacco............................................. 

All 	Others......................................... - 	9.6 - 17.8 + 	0.8 - 	9.4 - 	0.6 - 25.2 - 	9.7 - 11.6 

(b) Not available 



10 	 Dq,aitmeot Store Sales and Stocks 

Noveniber 1952 and Novenaber 1953 
These ftgures are esUmatea of total dartment store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department 
Nov. Nov. Change Oct. 31 Oct. 31 Change 

1952 1953 1953/52 1952 1953 1953/52 
$ 1 000 $000 - $'OOO $'OOO 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... 109,783 112,649 + 	2.6 225,456 270,465 + 	20.0 

I. Women's and Misses' Dresses........... 2,527 

. 

2,463 - 	2.5 5 9 033 4,881 - 	3.0 
2. Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 3,041 3,290 + 	8.2 4,036 5,313 31.6 
3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 2,563 + 	5.7 5,306 6,642 + 	25.2 
4. Furs ............................................ 2,525 - 23.3 6,142 6,773 + 	10.3 3.,294 

. 2,425 

6,208 6,873 + 10.7 8,437 33,286 + 	57.5 5. Girls' and Infants' Wear .................... 
6. Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 4,134 4,203 + 	1.7 8,934 10,343 + 	15.8 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 554 483 - 12.8 1,177 1,192 + 	1.3 
8. Millinery ....................................... 988 1,002 + 	1.4 1,209 1,327 + 	9.8 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 

10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 
4,778 
4,724 

4,884 
4,764 

+ 	2.2 
+ 	0.8 

9,257 
12,518 

11,342 
14,759 

+ 	22.5 
+ 	179 

Ladles' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 1 - 10 ............................... .32,673 	33,0501 + 1.2 1 	62,0491 	75,8581 + 22.3 

3,859 3,659 - 	5.2 7,872 9,930 + 	26.1 
6,692 6,765 + 	1.1 12,719 16,316 ' 	28.3 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings 3,430 3,507 + 	2.2 5,947 8,406 41.3 
2,036 1,901 - 	6.6 4,935 5,767 ' 	16.9 

15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 6,319 5,633 - 10.9 4,268 3,533 - 	17.2 

11. Men's Clothing ................................ 
12. Men's Furnishings ........................... 

14. Men's and Boys' Shoes ..................... 

16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 2,438 2,545 + 	4.4 5,871 6,172 + 	5.1 
17 Photographic Equipment and Supplies 335 384 + 14.6 1,061 1,077 4 	1.5 

2,119 2,105 - 	0.7 8,476 9,381 • 	10.7 
3,467 3,417 - 	1.4 8,102 9,144 + 	12.9 
2,199 

. 

2,298 + 	4.5 6,219 6,422 9 	3.3 
21. China and Glassware 	...................... 1,501 • 	6.9 7,781 8,486 91 

6,447 + 	5.1 18,785 22,420 19.4 

LB. 	Piece Goods ................................... 

23. 	Furniture .......................................... 5,819 + 	5.6 11 ,052 14,041 + 	27.0 

19. Linens and Domestics ...................... 

22. Home Furnishings ............................6,133 

24. Major Appliances ............................ 
. 5,510 

4,011 4  13.9 7,699 8,509 + 	10.5 

20. 	Smallwares 	...................................... 

25. Radio and Music .......... .................. 2,379 3,062 + 28.7 4,347 6,373 • 	46.6 

1.,404 

3.,521 

4,974 5,465 + 	9.9 11,871 14,493 + 	22-1 
2 ,572  

. 

2,546 - 	1.0 8,147 8,702 + 	6.8 
26. Hardware and Housewares ................. 

28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 6,144 6,603 • 	7.5 13,044 17,602 + 	34.9 
27. 	Jewellery ....................................... 

29. Stationery, Books and Magazines 2,342 
. 

2,380 4 	1.6 5,202 5,292 4 	1.7 
30. All OtherDepartments ...................... .9,237 9,551 + 	3.4 10,009 12,541 + 	25.3 

6505-501 
8-1-54 
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